
13 March 2018

To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

The above members are requested to attend the: 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday, 22 March 2018 at 2.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

A G E N D A

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest 
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and

(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2017 (Pages 1 - 6)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 9 November 2017 as a true and 
correct record.

3 BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND (Pages 7 - 50)

To provide the Board with details of the Blackpool Better Care Fund 2017-19, and to 
confirm monitoring arrangements for the next period

Public Document Pack



4 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 51 - 54)

To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress with the development of an 
Integrated Care Partnership.

5 CONSULTATION ON EMERGING PRIORITIES FOR THE BLACKPOOL COUNCIL ADULT 
LEARNING SERVICE (Pages 55 - 70)

To consult on the draft Adult Learning Service priorities for 2018/2021 which are Health 
and Wellbeing related.

6 TOBACCO FREE LANCASHIRE (Pages 71 - 106)

To present Tobacco Free Lancashire’s ‘Towards a smokefree generation 2018-2023’ 
strategy.

7 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (Pages 107 - 116)

To consider and approve the revised pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment. 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members of the Board to discuss forthcoming agenda items and agree the frequency of 
future meetings.  

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 
2017

Present: 

Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council

David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services, Blackpool Council
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council
Councillor D Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council
Councillor Collett, Labour Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council

In Attendance: 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager
Stephen Boydell, Principal Public Health Intelligence Practitioner
Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner
Lynn Donkin, Blackpool Council, Public Health.
Chief Superintendent Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary 
Steve Winterson, Engagement and Partnerships Director, Lancashire Care NHS 
Foundation Trust

Apologies:

Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services,  Blackpool Council

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2017

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 
April 2017.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 April 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a c
[...]
sponses to the comments and feedback 
received as a result of the 60-day consultation and formally approve the Pan-
Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 -2021 at a future meeting. 

8 FORWARD PLAN

The Board agreed that subsequent to the meeting, the Chairman would develop a 
forward plan and a draft calendar of meetings for approval at the next meeting. 

9 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Board agreed that subsequent to the meeting, the Chairman would develop a 
forward plan and a draft calendar of meetings for approval at the next meeting. 

 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 5.05 pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Relevant Officer: Jayne Bentley, Care Bill Implementation and Better Care Fund 
Project Lead)

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities)  

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2018

BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To provide the Board with details of the Blackpool Better Care Fund 2017-19, and to 
confirm monitoring arrangements for the next period. 

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1

2.2

To note the contents of the report. 

To agree to the arrangements for the monitoring of the implementation of the Better 
Care Fund, as outlined in paragraph 5.4.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The Better Care Fund pooled budget is a statutory requirement under the amended 
NHS Act 2006. 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the Better Care Fund pooled budget is a statutory requirement under the 
amended NHS Act 2006. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4.0 Council Priority:

4
[...]
mmissioning Operations 
Jane Cass Locality Director    
Tim Barton Regional Lead 
Justine Howe Better Care Manager 
  
Better Care Support team  
Anthony Kealy Head of Integration Delivery   
Rosie Seymour Deputy Director 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Relevant Officer: David Bonson, Chief Operating Officer, NHS Blackpool Clinical 

Commissioning Group

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities)

Date of Meeting : 22 March 2018

INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board on progress with the development of an 
Integrated Care Partnership.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1

2.2

To note the update.

To agree to receive a further update at the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 The purpose of the presentation is to ensure that the Health and Wellbeing remains 
appraised of developments 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget?

Yes

3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None, the purpose of the report is to update the Board on developments within the health 
economy. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Council Priority: 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”.

5.0 Background Information 

5.1 The Fylde Coast system leaders have been working together as a group of partner 
organisations for some time, building on strong relationships and shared 
organisational priorities, with the main partners being Blackpool Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group, Blackpool 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, Blackpool Council, Lancashire County 
Council and Lancashire Care Foundation Trust.  

5.2 The 
[...]
rom the labour market – delivery partners 
Blackpool Council Adult Learning, Blackpool and The Fylde College, UR Potential, 
Disability First

Creating 
stronger 
communities 
and increasing 
resilience

Key community projects
We need to listen more through things like the 
Council Couch, and use what you tell us to 
change what we do. We’ll introduce 
neighbourhood navigators to help bring our 
services closer to you. Once we’ve based more 
of our care services in local neighbourhoods, 
people will be better prepared to help 
themselves
We need to do is take action to help people 
get healthier, both mentally and physically. 
We’ll give people a nudge in the right direction 
by restrictions on unhealthy activities like 
smoking and getting more people a health 
check to help them understand the changes 
they need to make.

Developing individual resilience - “Help people to help themselves” through a 
menu of life skills and well-being courses

Developing Family Resilience – learning as family to strengthen the family unit

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Health and Wellbeing Board

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and 

Public Health

Date of Meeting: 22 March 2018

TOBACCO FREE LANCASHIRE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To present Tobacco Free Lancashire’s ‘Towards a smokefree generation 2018-2023’ 
strategy.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To support and approve the content of the Tobacco Free Lancashire’s ‘Towards a 
smokefree generation 2018-2023’ strategy.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 Smoking remains the single largest preventable cause of ill health, premature death 
and health inequalities in Lancashire. 

This new strategy will challenge and create the drive, impetus, and partner and public 
engagement needed to reduce smoking prevalence across Lancashire and will 
continue to challenge the social norms th
[...]
2014).  Smoking, drinking and Drug Use Among Young people in England – 2014.  

Table 3.1. 

46. Keep Britain Tidy Campaign (2013) The Big Litter Inquiry. The Public’s voice on litter.  

http://www.keepbritaintidy.org/Documents/Files/Campaigns/BLI_report_FINAL.pdf 

47. Heaton CG, Cummings KM, O’Connor RJ & Novotny TE. (2011) Butt really?  The environmental 

impact of cigarette butts. Tobacco Control Vol. 20 Suppl 1 

48. Slaughter E, Gersberg RM, Watanabe K, Rudolph J, Stransky C & Novotny TE (2011).  Toxicity of 

cigarette butts and their chemical components to marine and freshwater fish.  Tobacco Control Vol 

20 (Supp 1) Pp i25-i29. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 104

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ph48
http://content.digital.nhs.uk/pubs/hse10report
https://www.england.nhs.uk/resources/resources-for-ccgs/out-frwrk/dom-2/
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/216528/dh_134486.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/216528/dh_134486.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/rm-fs-6.pdf
http://www.content.digital.nhs.uk/catalogue/PUB17526/stat-smok-eng-2015-rep.pdf
http://www.ash.org.uk/files/documents/ASH_982.pdf
http://www.keepbritaintidy.org/Documents/Files/Campaigns/BLI_report_FINAL.pdf


29 
 

Towards a Smokefree Generation 2018-2023 

Acknowledgements 
 
With thanks to the following people for their contributions: 

 

Marie Demaine  Public Health Specialist,  
Lancashire County Council 

Jacqui Evans Public Health Development Manager 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 

Liz Petch Public Health Specialist 
Blackpool Council 

Rachel Swindells Public Health Practitioner 

Blackpool Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 105



30 
 

Towards a Smokefree Generation 2018-2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 106



Report to:  Health and Wellbeing Board

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health

Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor Graham Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities)

Date of Meeting 22 March 2018

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 This paper outlines the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment process pan-Lancashire, 
summarises the findings and recommendations, provides links to the draft 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 documents and seeks the approval of the 
Board to publish the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment on the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment website.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

To consider the draft pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018.

To note the finding that there is currently no need for any further additional 
pharmacies as current pharmaceutical service provision is deemed adequate across 
pan-Lancashire. 

To note the recommendations from the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018.

To approve the pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for publication by 
31 March 2018.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

3.1 To ensure the new pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is published by 
1 April 2018.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council?

No

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget?                       Yes Yes

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



3.3 Other alternative options to be considered:

None. 

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and 
increasing resilience”.

5.0 Background Information

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

From 1 April 2013 the statutory responsibility for publishing and updating a 
statement of the need for local pharmaceutical services passed to Health and 
Wellbeing Boards Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments are used for a number of 
purposes including consideration of applications for new pharmacies in an area as 
well as by commissioners to identify local health needs that could 
[...]
 and that mechanisms are established to keep the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment up-to-date. 

In accordance with these regulations, Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments are 
updated every three years.

The draft full PNA 2018 report and appendices are published for reference.

Findings:

• There are 26 pharmaceutical service providers per 100,000 registered 
population in pan-Lancashire, with the England average being 21

• There is currently no need for any further additional pharmacies as current 
pharmaceutical service provision is deemed adequate across pan-Lancashire 

• Across Blackpool there is a good coverage of pharmacies and over 98% of the 
population has access to a pharmacy within a 20 minute walk

• The majority of citizens are aware of the different services available at the 
pharmacy, although most people are only able to mention a few of them

A 60-day public consultation was undertaken to seek the views of members of the 
public and other stakeholders, on whether they agree with the contents of this PNA 
and whether it addresses issues that they consider relevant to the provision of 
pharmaceutical services. The feedback was gathered and logged and all necessary 
changes made to the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment document.

The final Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment will be published here on 30 March 
2018: 

http://www.blackpooljsna.org.uk/Living-and-Working-Well/Pharmaceutical-Needs-
Assessment/Pharmaceutical-Needs-Assessment.aspx

5.10

5.11

Does the information submitted include any exempt information?

List of Appendices:

Appendix 7a: Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Executive Summary.

No

Page 109

http://www.lancashire.gov.uk/lancashire-insight/health-and-care/health-and-care-services/pharmaceutical-needs-assessment/pna-2018.aspx
http://www.blackpooljsna.org.uk/Living-and-Working-Well/Pharmaceutical-Needs-Assessment/Pharmaceutical-Needs-Assessment.aspx
http://www.blackpooljsna.org.uk/Living-and-Working-Well/Pharmaceutical-Needs-Assessment/Ph
[...]
acies, as current pharmaceutical 
service provision is deemed adequate across pan-Lancashire. 
 
Providers of pharmaceutical services have an important role in improving the health of pan-
Lancashire citizens. They are easily accessible and are often the first point of contact, 
especially for those who might otherwise not access health services. 
 
There are 383 pharmacies overall across pan-Lancashire, representing under a 2% 
reduction in the number of providers since the last publication of the PNA in 2015.  
 
The number of pharmaceutical service providers per population has remain unchanged 
during the same period. The last PNA showed that there were 26 pharmacies per 100,000 
registered population, when the national figure for England was 22 and the average for the 
North of England was 24. There remain 26 pharmaceutical service providers per 100,000 
registered population in pan-Lancashire, with the average in England being 21 and the 
average for the North of England being 24. 
 
Pharmacies can be a useful first point of contact to health care and for some public health 
services. Pharmacies can either provide the relevant service or signpost citizens to the most 
appropriate provider. 
 
Many pharmacies are open long hours, but finding information about the nearest such 
pharmacy can be a challenge. 
 
Across the pan-Lancashire area there is a good coverage of pharmacies and over 98% of 
the population has access to a pharmacy within a 20-minute drive. 
 
The majority of citizens are aware of the different services available at the pharmacy, 
although most people are only able to mention a few of them (“Your Voice Pharmacies in 
Lancashire, November 2017” - Healthwatch). 
 
It is acknowledged that pharmacies have a role in supporting urgent and emergency care 
services such that patients receive care in an appropriate setting, eg minor ailment schemes 
and support to self-care.  
 
87% of pharmacies deliver dispensed medicines free of charge on request. 
 
[...]
rn with Darwen 

 Needle and syringe exchange service 

 Supervised consumption 

 One to one stop smoking level two 

 Nicotine replacement voucher scheme 

 Emergency hormonal contraception 
 

Blackpool  

 Needle and syringe exchange service (via provider) 

 Supervised consumption (via provider) 
 

Lancashire  

 Emergency hormonal contraception (Includes Chlamydia)  

 Nicotine Replacement Therapy: NRT Voucher Scheme  

 One to one stop smoking level two (specific uptake) 

 Supervised self-administration of methadone and buprenorphine 

 Integrated substance misuse service pharmacy needle and syringe programme  
 

  

Page 115



 

 

Pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018  

• v • 

4.  Recommendations 
 
1) The pan-Lancashire area is well provided for by pharmaceutical services and there is no 

need for additional pharmaceutical contracts. However, additional services negotiated 
with Community Pharmacy Lancashire (CPL) from existing pharmacies would benefit the 
population. 

2) The range of services pharmacies provide may not be fully known to citizens. There is an 
opportunity for all pharmacies and social and healthcare agencies to publicise and 
promote pharmacy services. 

3) The extended opening hours of community pharmacies are valued and these extended 
hours should be maintained. All pharmacies and healthcare agencies should be 
encouraged to publicise and promote pharmacy services. 

4) Commissioners are recommended to commission services in pharmacies around the 
best possible evidence and to evaluate any locally implemented services, ideally using an 
evaluation framework that is planned before implementation. 

 
In conclusion, this Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 identifies that the PNA should 
be the basis for all future pharmacy commissioning intentions, pharmacies provide a wide 
range of services above core contracts and there was no identified need for additional 

pharmacies.  

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2017
	3 BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND
	Appendix 3a - Submitted Blackpool 201719 BCF Narrative Plan
	Appendix 3b - Submitted Blackpool 201719 BCF Planning
	Appendix 3c - Approval Letter Blackpool 201719

	4 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE
	5 CONSULTATION ON EMERGING PRIORITIES FOR THE BLACKPOOL COUNCIL ADULT LEARNING SERVICE
	Appendix 5a CommunityLearningStrategy1617FinalVersion

	6 TOBACCO FREE LANCASHIRE
	Appendix 6a Tobacco Free Lancashire

	7 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 7a executive-summary-pna-2018_210218






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

Present: 

Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council in the Chair

Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council
Councillor Collett, Labour Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillor Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health, Blackpool Council

David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group

Jerry Cragg, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service
Tracy Hopkins, Blackpool Citizens Advice Bureau, Third Sector Representative

Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council
In Attendance: 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager, Blackpool Council
Jayne Bentley, Better Care Fund Project Lead, Blackpool Council
Stephen Boydell, Principal Public Health Intelligence Practitioner, Blackpool Council
Matthew Burrow, Head of Corporate Assurance, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Hospital Trust
Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council
Lynn Donkin, Consultant in Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council
Rachel Swindells, Public Health Practitioner, Blackpool Council
Mike Taplin, Senior Manager Lifelong Learning, Blackpool Council

Apologies:

Diane Booth, Director of Children’s Services, Blackpool Council 
Jane Cass, Head of Public Health, NHS England (Lancashire and South Cumbria)
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Karen Smith, Director of Adult Services,  Blackpool Council

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 9 NOVEMBER 2017

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
9 November 2017.

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record. 

3 BLACKPOOL BETTER CARE FUND



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

Mrs Jayne Bentley, Better Care Project Lead, gave a brief update to the Board on the 
Blackpool Better Care Fund 2017-2019. Mrs Bentley reminded members that at the 
meeting of the Board held on the 19 April 2017 the Board had agreed the Blackpool 
Better Care Fund 2017-2019, in principle, and had delegated the approval of the final 
document to the Chairman. The course of action had been necessary as the final version 
of the relevant government guidance had still been outstanding at the April 2017 
meeting. 

Mrs Bentley further explained that the documents attached to the Agenda at Appendices 
3a and 3b formed the submitted narrative plan and planning template. The documents 
had been completed to meet the national requirements, to set performance targets and 
to detail how the additional funding from 2017 would be directed to meet unmet needs 
of the older population and lead to a reduction in delayed transfers of care. 

Following the approval of the final document by the Chairman on behalf of the Board the 
Blackpool Better Care Fund, documents had been submitted to NHS England on 11 
September 2017 and formally approved by that body on the 27 October 2017.

Mrs Bentley reminded members of the Board that the delivery of improved integration 
between health and adult social care as delivered through the Better Care Fund remained 
a key driver for improvements in health and wellbeing. It remained essential that 
performance would be monitored both in terms of activity and quality and to that end a 
Monitoring Group had been created and would be working with Commissioning 
Managers. The Board agreed, as outlined in the report that the monitoring group would 
report informally to the Integrated Commissioning Group and formally to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

Resolved:

1.    To note the contents of the report. 

2.    To agree the arrangements for the monitoring of the implementation of the 
Better Care Fund, as outlined in paragraph 5.4 in the report.

4 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Health and Wellbeing Board received an update from Mr David Bonson, Chief 
Executive Officer, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Clinical Commissioning Group, on the 
development of initiatives that had been taken towards the acceleration and expansion of 
collaborative working between health and social care across the Fylde Coast.

Mr Bonson highlighted that there had been a change in name from ‘Accountable Care 
Partnership’ to the ‘Integrated Care Partnership’ but emphasised to members that the 
approach remained based on integration at a sustainable neighbourhood level, split into 
eight neighbourhoods across the Fylde Coast of which six were wholly within Blackpool, 
although there would be further consideration of amendments to the number and 
arrangements of neighbourhoods. 

Mr Bonson emphasised that it remained a work in development and suggested that a 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

further update would be brought to the next meeting. The Board highlighted its wish to 
be involved in the development process. 

Resolved:

1.    To note the update.

2.    To agree to receive a further update at the next meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

5 CONSULTATION ON EMERGING PRIORITIES FOR THE BLACKPOOL COUNCIL ADULT 
LEARNING SERVICE

Mr Mike Taplin, Senior Manager Lifelong Learning, Blackpool Council consulted the board 
members at the meeting on emerging priorities for the next three years for adult and 
community learning. 

Mr Taplin explained to members of the board that adult and community learning had 
been and continued to be completely funded by a direct grant from central government. 
The key priorities for community learning that the government had defined were 
maximising access, bringing communities together and promoting social renewal and 
maximising impact for the most disadvantaged. 

Mr Taplin highlighted that the national priorities had then been cross-referenced with 
three local drivers; the Council Plan 2015 – 2020, the Joint Health and Well Being Strategy 
2016 – 19 and the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016 – 2021. 
This had previously led to a focus on a core curriculum of basic skills, a pathway to work, 
family learning and life skills which included emotional wellbeing. It had been agreed by 
the Adult Learning Management Committee that the core curriculum remained relevant 
for 2018-2021. The previou priority groups had been; adults in the poorest areas, those 
who were unemployed, those with learning disabilities, the homeless, those with low to 
moderate mental health needs and vulnerable families. The Adult Learning Management 
Committee had considered that the priority group should remain for 2018-2021 but had 
noted the significant omission of the older age group especially as means for dealing with 
social isolation. The Adult Learning Management Committee had also endorsed the 
continuation of the current delivery model where learning had been directly delivered in 
50 community locations, contracted to community groups and Blackpool and the Fylde 
College.

The Board considered that the three identified areas of core curriculum should remain 
key. It also endorsed the addition of older adults to the priority groups. The Board 
supported a continuation of the model for delivery but expressed a wish to ensure that 
adult and community learning made the most of potential synergies between delivery of 
adult education and the neighbourhood model of integrated commissioning. The Board 
expressed a general wish that the service delivered the maximum value of learning in 
informal settings and further developed linkages with other public health actions such as 
the smoking cessation service and healthy weight advice.

Resolved:



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

1.    To endorse the continuing core curriculum for Adult and Community Learning

2.    To agree to the priority groups for Adult and Community Learning subject to the 
addition of older adults experiencing social exclusion. 

3.    To support the continuing model of delivery.  

6 TOBACCO FREE LANCASHIRE

Mrs Rachel Swindells, Public Health Practitioner and Ms Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist 
presented the Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy 2018-2023- titled “Towards a Smoke Free 
Generation 2018-2023”. The presenters highlighted that smoking remained the single 
largest preventable cause of ill health, affected disproportionally those in poverty and had 
been a major contributor to health inequalities. There were still great variations in levels 
of smoking but overall Lancashire remained above national averages and had within it 
even higher levels of smoking in some areas.

The Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy had been developed with a range of partners on a 
pan-Lancashire basis and started with the three key national strands in the Tobacco 
Control Plan for England; stopping people starting smoking, tackling those areas which 
caused the greatest inequalities especially smoking in pregnancy and helping smokers to 
give up. The key ambition outlined had been identified as reducing smoking from the 
Lancashire from the 2016 levels of 16.9% to the national average by 2022.  

The Board’s attention was drawn to the key target of reducing smoking prevalence in the 
following groups: pregnant women, people with mental health conditions and people 
with long-term conditions as these groups were most affected by smoking related health 
inequalities. Mrs Swindells highlighted the activities to reach the plan’s objectives would 
be focussed around broad categories of action plans; communication, training, advocacy, 
performance management, specialist support, and regulation and enforcement. 

Mrs Swindells highlighted to the Board the Council’s re-commissioning of the smoking 
cessation service which would form a key step in the Council’s approach to meeting the 
Tobacco Free Lancashire Strategy’s target of helping smokers stop. Mrs Swindells in 
response to a question highlighted the development of targeted low key interventions 
which could be used in informal settings by the third sector. 

The issue of counterfeit and smuggled tobacco was also raised by members and the need 
to utilise effective tools to deal with this issue by both enforcement and awareness-
raising. Ms Petch explained that a range of activities had been undertaken to address the 
issue. 

The Board expressed the need to develop effective communication plans and especially 
to utilise more informal methods to reach the target audience. The Board also suggested 
that there could be developed strong linkages with Adult and Community Learning and 
the third sector. Mrs Swindells explained that the actions would form part of the 
developing implementation plan. 

Resolved:



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

To approve Tobacco Free Lancashire’s ‘Towards a Smoke Free Generation 2018-2023’ 
Strategy.

7 PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 2018

The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
2018 which had been completed on a pan-Lancashire basis. The Board had been 
reminded that it was a duty of Boards to complete a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment at 
least once every three years. 

Officers across Blackpool, Lancashire and Blackburn with Darwen had been working since 
November 2016 on the renewal of the previous Pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs. A 
full report had been produced and a 60-day public consultation had been undertaken to 
seek the views of stakeholders. Mr Stephen Boydell, Principal Public Health Intelligence 
Officer, presented the key findings namely:

     There were 26 pharmaceutical service providers per 100,000 registered 
population in pan-Lancashire, with the England average being 21

     No need for any further additional pharmacies as current pharmaceutical 
service provision had been deemed adequate across pan-Lancashire.

     A good coverage of pharmacies across Blackpool and over 98% of the 
population had access to a pharmacy within walking distance.

    The majority of citizens were aware of the different services available at the 
pharmacy, although most people were only able to mention a few of them.

The Board considered carefully the evidence and outcomes of the consultation; it 
concluded a sound evidential base had been identified for the new Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2018 and that it and its recommendations should be endorsed by the Board. 

Resolved:

1.    To agree the pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018.

2.    To note the finding that there is currently no need for any further additional 
pharmacies as current pharmaceutical service provision is deemed adequate 
across pan-Lancashire. 

3.    To endorse the detailed recommendations from the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 2018 namely:

I. The pan-Lancashire area is well provided for by pharmaceutical services and 
there is no need for additional pharmaceutical contracts. However, additional 
services negotiated with Community Pharmacy Lancashire (CPL) from existing 
pharmacies would benefit the population.

II. The range of services pharmacies provide may not be fully known to citizens. 
There is an opportunity for all pharmacies and social and healthcare agencies 
to publicise and promote pharmacy services.



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - THURSDAY, 22 MARCH 2018

III. The extended opening hours of community pharmacies are valued and these 
extended hours should be maintained. All pharmacies and healthcare 
agencies should be encouraged to publicise and promote pharmacy services.

IV. Commissioners are recommended to commission services in pharmacies 
around the best possible evidence and to evaluate any locally implemented 
services, ideally using an evaluation framework that is planned before 
implementation.

4.    To approve the pan-Lancashire Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for publication.

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Board did not agree future meeting dates but agreed to meet on a quarterly basis 
going forward. 
 
 
Chairman
 
(The meeting ended at 4.10pm)
 
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk


